LOVEJOY William

Born: 28 May 1869 Uxbridge, Middlesex, England
Died: 1 Jul 1956 (87) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Thomas George 1841 - 1882 Terrace End
Mother: Louisa Annie Kent 1831 - 1874 Bolton St
Married: (1) 6 Jan 1894 Feilding, NZ

TURNER Frances Fanny (Fanny)

Born: 18 Apr 1876 Feilding, NZ

Died: 24 Mar 1943 (67) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Edward 1838 - 1901 Feilding
Mother: Jane Svensson (nee Gardiner) 1847 - 1928 Tiro Tiro Rd
Married: (2"%) 23 Feb 1946 Auckland, NZ

DE BORTE Edith Blanche

Born: 13 Oct 1874 Feilding, NZ

Died: 15 Jan 1974 (100) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: John 1839 - 1907 England
Mother: Sarah Watkins 1840 - 1928 Wellington
Married: (1) 12 Sep 1900 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Melrose Alexander Bain

Born: 2 Jan 1863 Balclutha, NZ

Died: 26 Apr 1942 (79) Wellington, NZ

Buired: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Children:

Lovejoy Elizabeth Arnold Bassett

Born: 4 Jul 1894 Feilding, NZ

Died: 25 Oct 1976 (82) Foxton, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
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Married:

Benfell
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Lovejoy
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Andresen
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

13 Mar 1921

Walter William
22 Sep 1891 Dunedin, NZ
30 Nov 1960 (69) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
WW1, Private, 7t" reinforcements, Otago Infantry Battalion

George Arnold Bassett
9 Jul 1896 Feilding, NZ
27 Jul 1982 (86) Lake Alice Hospital, Marton, NZ
Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
WW1, Private, 34" reinforcements, Canterbury Infantry
Battalion, C Company

19 Jul 1922 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Violet Ada Receda

9 Sep 1897 Foxton, NZ

14 Jan 1969 (72) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

Family emigrated to NZ in 1873

Sighed the 1905 ‘Yes’ Levin township petition (described as Levin,
Brickmaker)

Owned a brickmaking factory in Levin

Electoral Rolls:

1890
1896
1897
1900
1902
1903
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William Fanny

Palmerston Nth Brickmaker

Pahiatua Settler

Pahiatua Settler

Levin Brickmaker

Levin Brickmaker Levin Married
Levin Brickmaker Levin Married



1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943

1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972

1914
1919
1922
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
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Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd
Fairfield Rd

The Avenue
The Avenue
The Avenue

Horowhenua Hospital
Horowhenua Hospital

Walter
Dunedin
Oxford St
Princes St
Princes St
Princes St
Princes St
Princes St
Princes St
Princes St
Princes St
Princes St
Princes St
42 Princes St
42 Princes St
42 Princes St
42 Princes St
42 Princes St
42 Princes St

Brickmaker
Brickmaker
Brickmaker
Brickmaker
Brickmaker
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Retired
Retired
Retired

Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Bricklayer
Retired

Retired

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Edith
Levin
Levin
Levin

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married

The Avenue Widow
The Avenue Widow

Foxton
Foxton

Elizabeth

Oxford St
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow



1969
1942

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
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22 Princes St
22 Princes St

George

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman

Ph Repairer
Ph Repairer

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Violet
Foxton
P N
P N
P N
P N
PN
P N
P N
P N
PN
PN
PN
P N
P N
PN
PN

Widow
Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



WILLIAM LOVEJOY md (1) Frances Fannie (Fanny)

Turner
md 1894/3926

b 28 May 1869 Uxbridge, Middlesex b ¢c1877
d 1 Jul 1956 d 24 Mar 1943
bur Levin bur Levin
Row 45 Plot 34 Row 45 Plot 33

Occupation: Brickmaker
md (2"%) Edith Blanche (or
Blant?).......
md
b ¢c1875
d January 1974
bur 15 Jan 1974 Levin
Row 45 Plot 34

Issue of 1% marriage:
1. Elizabeth Arnold Bassett Lovejoy md Walter William Benfell
md 1921/9508

b 6 Jul 1894 Feilding b ¢1891
d 25 Oct 1976 d 30 Nov 1960
bur Tiro Tiro Rd, Levin bur Tiro Tiro Rd, Levin,
RSA
2. George Arnold Bassett Lovejoy md Violet Ada Receda
Andresen
md 1922/7896
b 9 Jul 1896 b 9 Sep 1897
d 27 Jul 1982 d 14 Jan 1969

bur Kelvin Grove, Palmerston Nth

Issue = 6 children including Arnold William Lovejoy 1924-
1942
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Grandson of William Lovejoy

J AR (John) LOVEJOY

b ¢1933

d

bur

(Notes by John re William Lovejoy)
Built Carnegie Library

Old house demolished

Several brothers including Tom Lovejoy

Article - history of naming Foxton Beach St 2016

Manawatu Hotel - 1940-1950 (Andresen)

L Benfell

6 Gladstone St

Foxton Ph 363 7675

What relation to Neil Bassett Benfell
b c 1929

d 25 July 2006

1993 Electoral roll

Wife Mary Nola

Also at 11 Gladstone St, Foxton
Owen Neil & Joy Benfell
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