LOVEJOY William

Born: 28 May 1869 Uxbridge, Middlesex, England

Died: 1 Jul 1956 (87) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Thomas George 1841 – 1882 Terrace End Mother: Louisa Annie Kent 1831 – 1874 Bolton St

Married: (1st) 6 Jan 1894 Feilding, NZ

TURNER Frances Fanny (Fanny)

Born: 18 Apr 1876 Feilding, NZ Died: 24 Mar 1943 (67) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Edward 1838 – 1901 Feilding Mother: Jane Svensson (nee Gardiner) 1847 – 1928 Tiro Tiro Rd

Married: (2nd) 23 Feb 1946 Auckland, NZ

DE BORTE Edith Blanche

Born: 13 Oct 1874 Feilding, NZ Died: 15 Jan 1974 (100) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: John 1839 – 1907 England Mother: Sarah Watkins 1840 – 1928 Wellington

Married: (1st) 12 Sep 1900 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Melrose Alexander Bain

Born: 2 Jan 1863 Balclutha, NZ Died: 26 Apr 1942 (79) Wellington, NZ Buired: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Children:

Lovejoy Elizabeth Arnold Bassett

Born: 4 Jul 1894 Feilding, NZ Died: 25 Oct 1976 (82) Foxton, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 13 Mar 1921

Benfell Walter William

Born: 22 Sep 1891 Dunedin, NZ Died: 30 Nov 1960 (69) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1, Private, 7th reinforcements, Otago Infantry Battalion

Lovejoy George Arnold Bassett

Born: 9 Jul 1896 Feilding, NZ

Died: 27 Jul 1982 (86) Lake Alice Hospital, Marton, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

WW1, Private, 34th reinforcements, Canterbury Infantry

Battalion, C Company

Married: 19 Jul 1922 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Andresen Violet Ada Receda

Born: 9 Sep 1897 Foxton, NZ

Died: 14 Jan 1969 (72) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

Family emigrated to NZ in 1873

Signed the 1905 'Yes' Levin township petition (described as Levin, Brickmaker)

Owned a brickmaking factory in Levin

Electoral Rolls:

	William		Fanny	
1890	Palmerston Nth	Brickmaker		
1896	Pahiatua	Settler		
1897	Pahiatua	Settler		
1900	Levin	Brickmaker		
1902	Levin	Brickmaker	Levin	Married
1903	Levin	Brickmaker	Levin	Married

1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943	Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Fairfield Rd	Brickmaker Brickmaker Brickmaker Brickmaker Brickmaker Farmer	Levin	Married
1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969	The Avenue The Avenue The Avenue Horowhenua Hospital Horowhenua Hospital	Retired Retired Retired	Edith Levin Levin The Avenu The Avenu Foxton Foxton	
1914 1919 1922 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966	Walter Dunedin Oxford St Princes St 42 Princes St	Bricklayer	Elizabeth Oxford St Levin	Spinster Married Widow Widow

1969 1942	22 Princes St 22 Princes St			Widow Widow
	George		Violet	
1919			Foxton	Spinster
1922	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1925	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1928	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1931	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1935	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1938	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1941	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1943	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1946	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1949	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1954	Palmerston Nth	Linesman	PΝ	Married
1957	Palmerston Nth	Ph Repairer	PΝ	Married
1960	Palmerston Nth	Ph Repairer	PΝ	Married
1963	Palmerston Nth	Retired	PΝ	Married
1966	Palmerston Nth	Retired	PΝ	Married
1969	Palmerston Nth	Retired		
1972	Palmerston Nth	Retired		
1978	Palmerston Nth	Retired		

WILLIAM **LOVEJOY** md (1st) Frances Fannie (Fanny)

Turner

md 1894/3926

b 28 May 1869 Uxbridge, Middlesex b c1877 d 1 Jul 1956 d 24 Mar 1943 bur Levin bur Levin

Row 45 Plot 34 Row 45 Plot 33

Occupation: Brickmaker

md (2nd) Edith Blanche (or

Blant?)......

md

b c1875 d January 1974

bur 15 Jan 1974 Levin

Row 45 Plot 34

Issue of 1st marriage:

1. Elizabeth Arnold Bassett Lovejoy md Walter William Benfell

md 1921/9508

b 6 Jul 1894 Feilding b c1891 d 25 Oct 1976 d 30 Nov 1960

bur Tiro Tiro Rd, Levin bur Tiro Tiro Rd, Levin,

RSA

2. George Arnold Bassett Lovejoy md Violet Ada Receda

Andresen

md 1922/7896 b 9 Jul 1896 b 9 Sep 1897 d 27 Jul 1982 d 14 Jan 1969

bur Kelvin Grove, Palmerston Nth

Issue = 6 children including Arnold William Lovejoy 1924-1942

Grandson of William Lovejoy J A R (John) **LOVEJOY** b c1933 d bur

(Notes by John re William Lovejoy)

Built Carnegie Library

Old house demolished

Several brothers including Tom Lovejoy

Article - history of naming Foxton Beach St 2016

Manawatu Hotel – 1940-1950 (Andresen)

L Benfell 6 Gladstone St Foxton Ph 363 7675

What relation to Neil Bassett Benfell b c 1929 d 25 July 2006

1993 Electoral roll

Wife Mary Nola

Also at 11 Gladstone St, Foxton Owen Neil & Joy Benfell